



\$~40

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.REV.P. 808/2024**

SHIV KUMAR

.....Petitioner

Through: **Mr. Shashi Kant Maurya, Adv.**

versus

STATE NCT OF DELHI AND ORS

.....Respondents

Through: **Mr. Ritesh Kumar Bahri, APP for the State along with SI Ajay PS Shahbad Dairy.**

Mr R. K. Tarun, Ms Aditi Shivadhatri, Capt Subedita Rani, Ms Mamta Kumari and Mr R R Bharati, Adv. for R-2 & R-3.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE SWARANA KANTA SHARMA

ORDER

%

24.01.2025

CRL.M.A. 18790/2024 (delay)

1. For the reasons mentioned in the application, the delay of 18 days in filing the present revision petition is condoned.

2. The application stands disposed of.

CRL.M.A. 18789/2024 (for additional documents)

3. For the reasons mentioned in the application, the petitioner is permitted to file additional documents within two weeks from date.

4. The application stands disposed of.

CRL.REV.P. 808/2024

5. Learned counsel for the respondent states that the copy of the petition



given to him is not legible. Accordingly, the legible copies of the petition be also given to the learned counsel for the respondent digitally.

6. Let the Trial Court Record be called, in digitized form, two days prior to the next date of hearing.
7. List on 28.04.2025.
8. The order be uploaded on the website forthwith.

SWARANA KANTA SHARMA, J

JANUARY 24, 2025/A

Click here to check corrigendum, if any